

No. 18-308

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ANTHONY RAYSHON BETHEA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General of North Carolina

Matthew W. Sawchak
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Ryan Y. Park
Deputy Solicitor General

Kristin J. Uicker
Assistant Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
msawchak@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT2

 A. Federal Sex-Offender Registration
 Laws2

 B. North Carolina’s Sex-Offender
 Registration Laws4

 C. Bethea’s Sex Crimes and Petition
 for Removal From the Registry.....8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....12

 I. This Case Does Not Implicate a
 Widespread Split of Authority.....12

 A. The majority of cases that Bethea
 claims are in conflict with the
 decision below relied only on state
 constitutions..... 13

 B. The lower courts all agree on the
 legal standards that apply to ex post
 facto challenges to registration
 statutes.....14

 C. North Carolina’s registration
 scheme differs greatly from laws

that courts have held punitive under the Ex Post Facto Clause.....	17
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Decide the Broad Issues Raised in the Petition	20
III. North Carolina Courts Have Correctly Held That the State’s Registration Scheme Is Not Punitive.....	22
A. The North Carolina legislature intended to enact a nonpunitive, regulatory scheme	22
B. North Carolina’s registration statute is nonpunitive in purpose and effect	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Nev. v. Masto</i> , 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013).....	13, 14
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)	13
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Does v. Cooper</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 477 (M.D.N.C. 2015), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 842 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	13
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1368 (2015) (per curiam)	11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , No. 17-6086 (argued Oct. 2, 2018).....	21
<i>In re Hall</i> , 768 S.E.2d 39 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 688 (2015).....	11
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	1, 15, 25, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009)	17, 18

<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012).....	3
<i>Shaw v. Patton</i> , 823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	passim
<i>Starkey v. Okla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013)	13, 14
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009).....	16
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 908 N.E.2d 1145 (Ind. 2009).....	13
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011)	13, 16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2243(a).....	9
34 U.S.C. § 20911	3, 9
34 U.S.C. § 20912	3
34 U.S.C. § 20914(b).....	3
34 U.S.C. § 20915.....	3, 10
34 U.S.C. § 20920(a).....	3
34 U.S.C. § 20927(a).....	4

34 U.S.C. § 20945.....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-30(1)	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31(b)	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.5	5, 23, 27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.6	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.6A.....	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.9	6, 26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.9A.....	6, 19, 26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.10(a).....	19
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.12A(a1)	5, 6, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.13(a).....	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.16	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.17	7, 25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.18	passim
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.19A.....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-159(h)	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-905(c).....	24
Pen. Cons. Stat. § 9799.28	19

Rules

S. Ct. R. 10(b)	14
-----------------------	----

Session Laws

Act of Aug. 16, 2006, ch. 247, 2006 N.C. Sess. Laws 1065.....	5, 21, 24
Act of Sep. 17, 1997, ch. 516, 1997 N.C. Sess. Laws 2276.....	5
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit. XVII, § 170101, 108 Stat. 2038.....	2
Megan’s Law, Pub. L. No. 104-145, § 2, 110 Stat. 1345	3
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, Pub. L. No. 109-248, Tit. I, 120 Stat. 590	3

Regulations

Applicability of the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, 72 Fed. Reg. 8894 (Feb. 28, 2007)	3
Supplemental Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification, 76 Fed. Reg. 1630 (Jan. 11, 2011)	4
The National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification, 73 Fed. Reg. 38030 (July 2, 2008)	4
